

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM No. 4192/2025 in  
RP No. 57/2025**

**Syed Meirajul Yasin**

**... Petitioner(s)**

**Through: -**

Mr Z. A. Qurashi, Senior Advocate with  
Ms Rehana Fayaz, Advocate.

**V/s**

**Union of India and Ors.**

**... Respondent(s)**

**CORAM:**

**Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjeev Kumar, Judge  
Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjay Parihar, Judge**

**(ORDER)**

**15.07.2025**

**CM No. 4192/2025:**

01. This is an application filed by the Applicant/ Petitioner seeking condonation of delay in filing RP No. 57/2025.
02. The application, for the reasons stated therein, is **allowed** and the delay in filing the Review Petition is condoned.
03. CM No. 4192/2025 shall stand **disposed** of on the above terms.
04. Let the Review Petition come up for consideration on 23<sup>rd</sup> of July, 2025.

**(Sanjay Parihar)  
Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)  
Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
July 15<sup>th</sup>, 2025  
*"TAHIR"*